PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7820770

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW HOE	02/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RADIX MOTION INC.	
Street Address:	129 WOODLAND TRAIL	
City:	LEANDER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78641	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2021043580
Application Number:	18102665

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4158052270

Email: docket@calyxlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CALYX LAW

Address Line 1: 78 VIRGIL STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RDX-CIP-004-ASGN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRAHAM PECHENIK	
SIGNATURE:	/Graham Pechenik/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2023-02-28 RDX Patent Assignment Agreement - Filed Application - HOE (1)#page1.tif source=2023-02-28 RDX Patent Assignment Agreement - Filed Application - HOE (1)#page2.tif source=2023-02-28 RDX Patent Assignment Agreement - Filed Application - HOE (1)#page3.tif source=2023-02-28 RDX Patent Assignment Agreement - Filed Application - HOE (1)#page4.tif

507773643 PATENT REEL: 062834 FRAME: 0097

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

I, **Matthew Hoe**, of Honolulu, Hawaii, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree to the following terms and conditions of this Invention Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") with **Radix Motion Inc.**, a corporation located at 129 Woodland Trail, Leander, Texas 78641 ("Company"), which shall be effective as of the last date executed below:

1. Assignment of Inventions:

1.1 *Inventions hereby assigned*. I hereby assign to Company my entire right, title, and interest in any and all inventions conceived, reduced to practice, and disclosed in the following patent applications (collectively, the "Inventions"):

International Appl. No. **PCT/US21/43580**, filed July 28, 2021, and entitled "METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR COMMUNICATION AND INTERACTION USING 3D HUMAN MOVEMENT DATA"; and

- U.S. Patent Appl. No. **18/102,665**, filed January 27, 2023, and entitled "METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR THE USE OF 3D HUMAN MOVEMENT DATA."
- 1.2 **No entitlement to royalty payments**. I agree that the decision to commercialize or market any Inventions is within Company's sole discretion and for Company's sole benefit, and that I will receive no royalty from Company's efforts to commercialize or market any Inventions, unless otherwise provided by written agreement.
- Entire right, title, and interest granted. My entire right, title, and interest as provided herein includes those of every kind and character throughout the world in and to the Inventions to the full extent of my ownership or interest therein, including without limitation to: (a) all domestic, foreign, and international patent applications, including all provisional, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), and non-provisional applications in any jurisdiction claiming priority to the above application(s), to which the above application(s) claim priority, or related to the above application(s) through a chain of priority; (b) all patents that issue therefrom; (c) all national stage entries, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues; (d) all pending and abandoned patent applications to which any of the foregoing claim priority; and (e) all patents that are related to any of the foregoing through terminal disclaimer (collectively, "Patents"). "Patents" shall mean patents, certificates of invention, inventor's certificates, and all other such forms of protection granted on any Inventions, and shall include the entire duration and term of said patents, as well as and including all patent term adjustments, patent term extensions, supplementary protection certificates and the like. My entire right, title, and interest shall also include: (f) all goodwill associated with the Patents; (g) all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue

Page 1 of 4

for past, present, or future infringement; any damages, lost profits, or royalties due or accrued; and any costs or attorneys' fees recovered); and (h) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions.

- 1.4 **Duty to aid and assist**. I hereby agree to assist Company, or its designee, at Company's expense, in every reasonable and proper way, to secure Company's rights in the Inventions and any Patents in any and all countries, including the disclosure to Company of all pertinent information and data, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, and other instruments which Company shall deem necessary in order to apply for and obtain such rights and in order to assign and convey to Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Patents.
- 1.5 **Survival of duty to aid and assist**. I agree that my obligation to execute or cause to be executed, when it is in my power to do so, any such instrument or papers, shall continue after the termination of my engagement with Company. Upon Company's request, I will promptly take such actions, including, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form, as may be reasonably necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect, or enforce the rights and interests of Company in and to the Inventions and Patents.
- 1.6 **Appointment**. If because of my mental, physical, or legal incapacity, death, unavailability, or for other good and sufficient reason, Company is unable after reasonable notice and diligent effort to secure my signature to any document Company is required to execute pursuant to this Agreement so as to vest, secure, perfect, protect, or enforce the rights and interests of Company in and to the Inventions and Patents, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agents and attorneys-in-fact, to act for and on my behalf, to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this Agreement with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me.

2. General Provisions:

- 2.1 **Governing law**. This Agreement and the interpretation of its terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas. I expressly consent to personal jurisdiction in the courts there for any lawsuit filed against me by Company arising from or relating to this Agreement.
- 2.2 **No waiver**. No delay, failure, or waiver by either me or Company to exercise any right or remedy under this Agreement, and no partial or single exercise of any such right or remedy, will operate to limit, preclude, cancel, waive, or otherwise affect such right or remedy, nor will any single or partial exercise of such right or remedy or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

Page 2 of 4

- 2.3 **Severability**. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the other provisions or of this Agreement as a whole will not be affected; and, in such event, the provision will be changed and interpreted so as best to accomplish the objectives of the provision within the limits of applicable law.
- 2.4 **Entire agreement**. This Agreement serves to document formally the entire understanding between me and Company relating to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces any prior or contemporaneous agreements, negotiations, or understandings (whether oral or written) relating to the same subject matter. No amendment or modification of any provision of this Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by a duly authorized signatory of the party against which enforcement of the amendment or modification is sought.
- 2.5 **Successors and assigns**. This Agreement will be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and other legal representatives and will be for the benefit of Company, its successors and assigns.
- 2.6 **Survivorship.** The rights and obligations of the parties to this Agreement will survive termination of my engagement with Company.
- 2.7 **Construction**. The language used in this Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against either party.
- 2.8 **Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be enforceable, and all of which together shall constitute one agreement.
- 2.9 **Voluntary nature of agreement**. I acknowledge and agree that I have carefully read this Agreement and that I have asked any questions needed for me to understand the terms, consequences, and binding effect and to fully understand it; that I have been provided an opportunity to seek the advice of an attorney of my choice before signing this Agreement; and that I am executing this Agreement voluntarily and without duress or undue influence.

*** signature page follows ***

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Signed: / Walthan toe /

Dated: ________

For Company:

Signed: /

Name: Sarah Hashkes

Title: Ceo

Dated: ______